# 501794940 01/23/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Joseph A Zierolf	11/29/1999

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	In-Depth, Inc.
Street Address:	103 Angelle Circle
City:	Houma
State/Country:	LOUISIANA
Postal Code:	70360

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13302618

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (303)980-1808 Phone: 3039801807

Email: dvoris@fortisusa.net

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: LAW OFFICE OF JACK E EBEL Address Line 1: 165 South Union Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 902

Address Line 4: Lakewood, COLORADO 80228

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	200099USAC05
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Denise E. Voris

Total Attachments: 2

source=200099USAexAssignZierolftoInDepth#page1.tif source=200099USAexAssignZierolftoInDepth#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 027577 FRAME: 0117 \$40.00 13302618

#### ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by JOSEPH A. ZIEROLF, an individual of 103 Angelle Circle, Houma, Louisiana 70360 ("Assignor"), to IN-DEPTH, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Louisiana and having an address of 103 Angelle Circle, Houma, Louisiana 70360 ("Assignee").

This Assignment is made with reference to the following facts:

- A. Assignor is the owner of U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/286,650 filed April 6, 1999 for an invention titled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DETERMINING POSITION IN A PIPE ("Patent Application"), which is a continuation of U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 60/098,284 filed August 28, 1998 and titled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DETERMINING POSITION IN A PIPE.
- B. Assignor desires to transfer and convey to Assignee, and Assignee desires to receive and acquire from Assignor, the entirety of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Application and to any and all patents issuing therefrom.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) cash in hand paid by Assignee to Assignor, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which consideration is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor does hereby and herewith assign, transfer, sell, and convey to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Application and to any and all patents issuing therefrom, and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part and divisions thereof, and to the invention shown and described in the Patent Application as well as the patent application Serial No. 60/098,284 to which the Patent Application is related, together with any and all reissues of any or all patents issuing from the Patent Application, all to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms of any and all patents issuing from the Patent Application, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee (and by Assignee's successors and assigns) to the end of the term or terms for which all or any of the patents issuing from the Patent Application are granted or reissued, and any extensions thereof, as fully and entirely as same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made, together with all claims for damages and profits by reason of past infringement of all or any of the patents issuing from the Patent Application, with the right to sue for and collect same for Assignee's own use (and for the use of Assignee's successors and assigns).

Assignor covenants and agrees that he will at any time on request execute and deliver to Assignee any and all documents and papers as may be necessary or desireable to perfect in Assignee the

> PATENT REEL: 027577 FRAME: 0118

interests herein conveyed, and further covenants and agrees that he will communicate and cooperate with Assignee to the extent necessary for Assignee to have and enjoy to the fullest extent the interests herein conveyed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Assignor, in his individual capacity, has hereunto set his hand and seal: (SEAL) ZIERØLF, Assignor JOSEPH STATE OF TEXAS unta CITY/COUNTY OF I the undersigned Notary Public U in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid hereby state that before me personally appeared the person known to me or proved to me to be the above signed JOSEPH A. ZIEROLF and affixed his above signature in my presence acknowledging same to be his very act and deed, all on this day of November, 1999. RETA J. HOBERSON **NOTARY PUBLIC** Dublic State of Texas My commission expires: Comm. Exp. 02-02-2002 IN-DEPTH, INC., Assignee, by its duly authorized undersigned officer, hereby and herewith accepts this assignment, effective as of the date first above written, with all rights and obligations pertaining thereto, to have and to hold for all lawful purposes to the fullest extent permitted by law. IN-DEPTH INC. Wesson David Secretary/Treasurer STATE OF TEXAS CITY/COUNTY OF I the undersigned Notary Public in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid hereby state that before me personally appeared the person known to me or proved to me to be the above signed David Wesson and affixed his above signature in my presence, acknowledging same to be the very act and deed of IN-DEPTH, INC., all on this day of November, 1999. all on this RETA J. ROBER **NOTARY PUB** State of Texa My commission expires: Comm. Exp. 02-02-

> PATENT REEL: 027577 FRAME: 0119

RECORDED: 01/23/2012